

Nos. 21-16506 and 21-16695

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

EPIC GAMES, INC., Plaintiff-counter-defendant-Appellant

v.

APPLE INC., Defendant-counter-claimant-Appellee

and

EPIC GAMES, INC., Plaintiff-counter-defendant-Appellee

v.

APPLE INC., Defendant--counter-claimant-Appellant

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR  
The Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW, ECONOMICS,  
AND BUSINESS PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE  
EPIC GAMES, INC.**

---

Christopher M. Wyant  
*Counsel of Record*  
K&L Gates, LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104-1158  
Telephone: (206) 370-7893  
Email: chris.wyant@klgates.com

Andrew Mann  
*Counsel of Record*  
K&L Gates, LLP  
1601 K Street  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 778-9071  
Email: drew.mann@klgates.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	I
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	2
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Apple Possesses Monopoly Power.....	8
B. Apple’s Exclusionary Conduct Satisfies the Agreement Element of Section 1. ....	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23
STATEMENT OF THE PARTIES’ CONSENT .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	8, 19, 20
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	7, 22
<i>Newcal, Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Sol.</i> , 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013) (Gorsuch, J.) .....	8
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2272 (2018).....	8, 16, 17, 23
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int’l Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968).....	22
<i>Simpson v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 377 U.S. 13 (1964).....	22
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>

15 U.S.C. § 2.....2, 3, 8

**Other Authorities**

9th Cir. R. 29..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....i

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1

John B. Kirkwood, *Market Power and Antitrust Enforcement*, 98 B.U.  
L. Rev. 1169, 1173 (2018).....8, 9
